

Ministry of Human Resources and Social Development Kingdom of Saudi Arabia Minister's Office Issue: 142257

Date: 08/08/1441 H.

Minister's Office Ministerial Decision

The Minister of Human Resources and Social Development, Based on the powers legally delegated to him

And having considered the provisions of Article 36 of the Labor Law issued by Royal Decree No. (M/51), dated 23/08/1426 H, amended by Royal Decree No. (M/24), dated 12/05/1434 H, amended by Royal Decree No. (M/46), dated 05/06/1436 H, amended by Royal Decree No. (M/14), dated 22/02/1440 H, amended by Royal Decree No. (M/134), dated 27/11/1440 H.

Having considered Cabinet Resolution No. (566) dated 10/09/1438 H, ruling that the Public Transport Authority, in coordination with the Ministry of Human Resources and Social Development, will take the necessary measures regarding restricting the practice of passenger transport activity through the service of directing vehicles with smart applications to Saudis, and after reviewing the regulations governing the activity of taxi, fare broker, and the Decree of the Board of Directors of the Public Transport Authority No. (24/4/2019/2), dated 09/01/1441 H, which is approved by the Decree of his excellency the Minister of Transport, Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Public Transport Authority No. (13/41/1), dated 27/01/1441 H,

he decides as follows:

- 1. Restricting the practice of transporting passengers through the service of directing vehicles using smart applications to Saudis.
- 2. The Ministry shall take all necessary measures to ensure firms' commitment to implementing this Decision, and penalties will be applied to violating firms according to the schedule of violations and penalties issued by Ministerial Decision No. 178743, dated 27/09/1440 AH, taking into account any amendments to this Decision.



Ministry of Human Resources and Social Development Kingdom of Saudi Arabia Minister's Office Issue: 142257

Date: 08/08/1441 H.

- 3. This Decision shall take effect from the date of its issuance and will be published on the Ministry's website.
- 4. This Decision cancels all previous decisions that contradict therewith.
- 5. The Vice Minister of labor Sector shall take the necessary measures to implement this Decision.

Minister of Human Resources and Social Development Eng. Ahmed bin Suleiman Al-Rajhi
// Signed//